## Joint Registrar (J) (Budget)

May kindly see the online letter dated 04.12.2021, received from Sri Rakesh Kumar Yadav, Additional District & Sessions Judge, Sultanpur regarding submission of statement of Movable property exceeding to value of one month's basic pay and immovable properties acquired/held by him or any member of his family at the time of entering i.e. of joining into U.P. Judicial Service in the prescribed proforma respectively to this Hon'ble Court for kind perusal and information as required by the Hon'ble Court.

In this connection, it is submitted that Sri Rakesh Kumar Yadav has joined U.P. Judicial Service on 17.07.2015 and as per statement of movable and immovable preperty submitted at the time of entering into U.P. Judicial Service of the officer concerned, following movable and immovable property held by him, are as follows:

- 1. He has 250 gram of Gold and 01 Kilogram of Silver as Stridhan (Jewellery owned by wife)
- 2. He has 100 gram of Gold, gifted by his father and in-laws in the year 2014.
- 3. He has a Car (Hyundai Verna) bearing number UP 32 GL 8585, purchased before joining in the Judicial Service for which a loan of Rs. 6,85,000 was taken from the State Bank of India, Moti Nagar, Ayodhya, U.P.
- 4. He has savings bank account no. 20115293453, (SBI, Bhopal, M.P. Branch) having balance of Rs. 22,175/-.
- 5. He has a LIC Policy no. 213228578, purchased on 28.01.2002, for which Rs. 24,520/- annually premium is paid.
- 6. He has a LIC Policy no. 213233287, purchased on 28.03.2002, for which Rs. 10,468/- annually premium is paid.
- 7. He has a LIC Policy no. 275859365, purchased on 28.07.2013, for which Rs. 26,774/- annually premium is paid.
- 8. The Gross income of his previous job as Assistant Public Prosecutor in Central Bureau of Investigation was Rs. 6,00,000/- per annum.
- 9. He has also owned four plots of 0.04793844 Acres, 0.2026264 Acres, 0.1556764 Acres and 0.06177635 Acres, purchased by his father before the joining in the Judicial Service. The annual revenue assessed from these property is Rs. 60/- per year.

It is further submitted that as per policy/ Hon'ble Court's Circular letter, the officer has to submit his property statement at the time of entering into judicial service just after joining into judicial service. He has submitted movable and immovable property statement at the time of joining into U.P. Judicial Service through his online letter dated 04.12.2021 As such, there is delay in submitting the aforesaid property statements from the part of the officer for which he has stated that due to illness of his father, he could not submit his property statement. Also, his family was residing at Bhopal (M.P.) as his wife is posted there and he has to travel frequently. He has further apologised for the delay caused in his online letter dated 04.12.2021.

May, therefore, if approved, property statement at the time of entering i.e. of joining into U.P. Judicial Service of Sri Rakesh Kumar Yadav, Additional District & Sessions Judge, Sultanpur be laid before Hon'ble Mr. Justice Siddhartha Varma, Administrative Judge, Sultanpur Judgeship for His Lordship's kind perusal and orders?

(Durgesh Kumar)

Review Officer (Mohd. Arshad)

Assistant Registrar

Hon'ble Mr. Justice Siddhartha Varma,

Administrative Judge, Sultanpur

Submitted for kind perusal & order

Joint Registrar (Judicial) (Budget)